Case: 17-15600, 10/30/2017, ID: 10637138, DktEntry: 22, Page 1 of 67

No. 17-15600

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PUBLISHERS BUSINESS SERVICES, INC., ET AL., Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada No. 2:08-cv-00620-APG Hon. Andrew P. Gordon

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DAVID C. SHONKA Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS Deputy General Counsel

LESLIE RICE MELMAN Assistant General Counsel

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20580 (202) 326-2478

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
JURISDICTION
QUESTIONS PRESENTED1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. PBS's Deceptive and Abusive Telemarketing of Magazine Subscriptions
B. Proceedings Below7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
I. PBS WAIVED ITS CHALLENGES TO THE DISTRICT COURT'S SUMMARY GRANT OF EQUITABLE MONETARY RELIEF BUT THE CLAIM IS MERITLESS IN ANY EVENT
A. PBS Waived Its Challenges To Monetary Relief And Summary Decision
B. PBS's Challenge To The Authority Of The District Courts To Grant Equitable Monetary Relief Is Meritless
C. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment In Favor Of The FTC
II. PBS'S ALLEGATIONS OF ERROR ON REMAND ARE MERITLESS
A. The District Court on Remand Properly Found A Presumption of Consumer Reliance On PBS's Misrepresentations45
B. The Remand Court Properly Declined To Apply A Three-Year Limitations Period

C. PBS Cannot Demonstrate Prejudice In The Admission of Expert Testimony On Remand Or Its Consideration of Consumer	
Declarations	52
CONCLUSION	56
Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6 Statement	57
Certificate of Service	58
Certificate of Compliance	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ackermann v. United States, 340 U.S. 193 (1950)
Ah Quin v. Cty. of Kauai Dep't of Transp., 733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013)
Basic, Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)
Bethea v. Levi Strauss & Co., 916 F.2d 453 (8th Cir. 1990)27, 31
Boehringer Ingelheim Vetmedica, Inc. v. Schering-Plough Corp., 320 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2003)
Bryant v. Tech. Research Co., 654 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981)
CFTC v. Reisinger, 2017 WL 4164197 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2017)
Cruickshank & Co. v. Dutchess Shipping Co., Ltd., 805 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1986)
Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo, 544 U.S. 336 (2005) 49, 50
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztsosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)
FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) 34, 42, 43
FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC, 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)34, 36, 46, 49
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985)
FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc., 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016) passim
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)
FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc., 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)34, 49
<i>FTC v. DIRECTTV, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3453376 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2017)

<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1997)	
FTC v. Figgie Int'l, 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	
FTC v. Freecom Comme'ns, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2004)	5)34
FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	
FTC v. Gill, 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)	
FTC v. Grant Connect LLC, 763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir 2014)	
FTC v. H.N. Singer, 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	
<i>FTC v. Inc.21.com Corp.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 475 F. App'x 106 (9th Cir. 2012)	
<i>FTC v. J. Williams Enterprises, LLC,</i> 2017 WL 4776669 (M.D Fla. Oct. 23, 2017)	
FTC v. Kuykendall, 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004)	. 13, 46, 49
FTC v. Magazine Sols., LLC, 432 F. App'x 155 (3d Cir. 2011)	
FTC v. Neovi, Inc., 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
FTC v. Pantron I, 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	
FTC v. Partners In Health Care Ass'n, Inc., 189 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	43
<i>FTC v. Publishers Bus. Servs., Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 451953 (D. Nev. Feb. 1, 2017)	
FTC v. Publishers Bus. Servs., Inc., 540 F. Appx. 555 (9th Cir. 2013)	
FTC v. Ross, 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014)	

<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)
FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc., 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982)
FTC v. Stefanchik, 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) passim
Greenlaw v. United States, 554 U.S. 237 (2008)27
Harper v. Wallingford, 877 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1989)
Hartman v. Duffy, 19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994)
Hilton v. Mumaw, 522 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1975)
Kokesh v. SEC, 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)
Kraft, Inc. v. FTC, 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)
Lee v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co., 245 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2001)
Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)45
Munoz v. Imperial Cty., 667 F.2d 811 (9th Cir. 1982)
New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)
Nw. Indiana. Tel. Co. v. FCC, 872 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1989)27
Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395 (1946)
SEC v. Jammin Java, Corp., 2017 WL 4286180 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2017)
Spence v. Miles Laboratories, Inc., 37 F.3d 1185 (6th Cir. 1994)
<i>Turpen v. City of Corvallis</i> , 26 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 1994)
United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co., 265 U.S. 425 (1924)
United States v. Arreguin, 735 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2013)26

United States v. Bennett, 147 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1998)
United States v. Fiallo-Jacome, 874 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1989)27
United States v. Henry, 472 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2007)
United States v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)25
United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Corp., 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999)
Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc., 737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013)
STATUTES
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4)(B)
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)
15 U.S.C. § 57a(d)(3)
15 U.S.C. § 57b
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1)
15 U.S.C. § 57b(d)
15 U.S.C. § 57b(e)
15 U.S.C. § 6102(c)
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2)
28 U.S.C. § 1291
28 U.S.C. § 1331
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)1
28 U.S.C. § 1345
28 U.S.C. § 2462

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15A Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3904 (West 2d ed. 2017)	28
18 Moore's Federal Practice § 134.30 (3d ed. 2000)	29
18B Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure § 4477 (2d ed. 2017)	29
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)	9
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(i)	44
16 C.F.R. Part 310	7
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3)	21, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	31
